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Quick start guide
Guía de inicio rápido
Guia Rápido

Register your product and get support at
Registre el producto y obtenga asistencia en
Registre seu produto e obtenha suporte em

www.philips.com/support
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English

Important
Read and understand all instructions before you use your product. If dam-
age is caused by failure to follow instructions, the warranty does not apply.

Help and support
For extensive online support, visit www.philips.com/support to:
• download the user manual and the quick start guide
• watch video tutorials (available only for selected models)
• find answers to frequently answered questions (FAQs)
• email us a question
• chat with our support representative.
Follow the instructions on the website to select your language, and then 
enter your product model number. 
Alternatively, you can contact Consumer Care in your country. Before you 
contact, note down the model number and serial number of your product. 
You can find this information on the back or bottom of your product.

Safety
Risk of electric shock or fire!
• Never expose the product and accessories to rain or water. Never 

place liquid containers, such as vases, near the product. If liquids are 
spilt on or into the product, disconnect it from the power outlet 
immediately. Contact Consumer Care to have the product checked 
before use.

• Never place the product and accessories near naked flames or other 
heat sources, including direct sunlight.

• Never insert objects into the ventilation slots or other openings on 
the product.

• Where the mains plug or an appliance coupler is used as the discon-
nect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

• Disconnect the product from the power outlet before lightning 
storms. 

• When you disconnect the power cord, always pull the plug, never the 
cable. 

Risk of short circuit or fire!
• Before you connect the product to the power outlet, ensure that the 

power voltage matches the value printed on the back or bottom of 
the product. Never connect the product to the power outlet if the 
voltage is different.

Risk of injury or damage to this product!
• Never place the product or any objects on power cords or on other 

electrical equipment. 
• If the product is transported in temperatures below 5°C, unpack the 

product and wait until its temperature matches room temperature 
before connecting it to the power outlet. 

• Parts of this product can be made of glass. Handle with care to avoid 
injury and damage.

Risk of overheating!
• Never install this product in a confined space. Always leave a space 

of at least four inches around the product for ventilation. Ensure 
curtains or other objects never cover the ventilation slots on the 
product. 

Risk of contamination!
• Do not mix batteries (old and new or carbon and alkaine, etc.).
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• Danger of explosion if batteries are incorrectly replaced. Replace 
only with the same or equivalent type.

• Remove batteries if they are exhausted or if the remote control is 
not to be used for a long time.

• Batteries contain chemical substances, they should be disposed of 
properly. 

Risk of swallowing batteries!
• The product/remote control may contain a coin/button type battery, 

which can be swallowed. Keep the battery out of reach of children at 
all times! If swallowed, the battery can cause serious injury or death. 
Severe internal burns can occur within two hours of ingestion.

• If you suspect that a battery has been swallowed or placed inside any 
part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.

• When you change the batteries, always keep all new and used bat-
teries out of reach of children. Ensure that the battery compartment 
is completely secure after you replace the battery.

• If the battery compartment cannot be completely secured, discon-
tinue use of the product. Keep out of reach of children and contact 
the manufacturer.

 
This is CLASS II apparatus with double insulation, and no protective earth 
provided.

Care for your product
Use only microfiber cloth to clean the product.

Care of the environment

 
Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials 
and components, which can be recycled and reused.
Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform 
yourself about the local rules on the separate collection of electrical and 
electronic products and batteries. The correct disposal of these products 
helps prevent potentially negative consequences on the environment and 
human health.
Your product contains batteries, which cannot be disposed of with normal 
household waste.
Please inform yourself about the local rules on separate collection of 
batteries. The correct disposal of batteries helps prevent potentially 
negative consequences on the environment and human health.
Please visit www.recycle.philips.com for additional information on a 
recycling center in your area.
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Español

Importante
Lea y asegúrese de comprender todas las instrucciones antes de usar 
el producto. La garantía no cubre los daños producidos por no haber 
seguido las instrucciones.

Ayuda y asistencia técnica
Para obtener una amplia asistencia en línea, visite www.philips.com/
support para:
• descargar el manual de usuario y la guía de inicio rápido
• ver tutoriales de video (solo disponible para modelos seleccionados)
• buscar respuestas a preguntas frecuentes (FAQ)
• enviarnos un correo electrónico con una pregunta
• chatear con nuestro representante de soporte.
Siga las instrucciones del sitio web para seleccionar su idioma e ingrese el 
número de modelo de su producto. 
También puede ponerse en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente 
de su país. Antes de ponerse en contacto, anote el modelo y número de 
serie del producto. Puede buscar esta información en la parte posterior o 
inferior del producto.

Seguridad
Riesgo de electrocución o incendio.
• Nunca exponga el producto ni los accesorios a la lluvia ni al agua. 

Nunca coloque contenedores de líquidos, como jarrones, cerca del 
producto. Si se derrama algún líquido sobre el producto o en su 

interior, desconéctelo de la toma de alimentación inmediatamente. 
Póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente para 
comprobar el producto antes de usarlo.

• No coloque nunca el producto ni los accesorios cerca de llamas u 
otras fuentes de calor, incluso la luz solar directa.

• No inserte objetos en las ranuras de ventilación ni en las aberturas 
del producto.

• Si utiliza el enchufe principal u otro conector como dispositivo de 
desconexión, debe estar en una ubicación accesible.

• Antes de que se produzca una tormenta eléctrica, desconecte el 
producto de la toma de alimentación. 

• Para desconectar el cable de alimentación, tire siempre del enchufe, 
nunca del cable. 

Riesgo de cortocircuito o incendio.
• Antes de conectar el producto a la toma de alimentación, asegúrese 

de que el voltaje de alimentación se corresponda con el valor 
impreso en la parte posterior o inferior del producto. Nunca conecte 
el producto a la toma de alimentación si el voltaje es distinto.

Riesgos de lesiones o daños al producto.
• Nunca coloque el producto ni ningún otro objeto sobre cables de 

alimentación u otros equipos eléctricos. 
• Si el producto se transporta a temperaturas inferiores a 5 °C, 

desembálelo y espere hasta que su temperatura se equipare con la 
temperatura ambiente antes de conectarlo a la toma de alimentación. 

• Algunas partes de este producto pueden contener vidrio. Tome 
precauciones para prevenir lesiones y daños.

Riesgo de sobrecalentamiento.
• Nunca instale este producto en un espacio reducido. Deje siempre 

un espacio de 10 cm, como mínimo, alrededor del producto para que 
se ventile. Asegúrese de que las cortinas u otros objetos no cubran 
las ranuras de ventilación del producto. 
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Riesgo de contaminación.
• No utilice baterías de distintas clases (nuevas y usadas o de carbono 

y alcalinas, etc.).
• Si las baterías se reemplazan de forma incorrecta, podría ocurrir una 

explosión. Reemplace las pilas por otras del mismo tipo o similar.
• Retire las baterías cuando estén agotadas o cuando no utilice el 

control remoto durante un período prolongado.
• Las baterías contienen sustancias químicas y deben desecharse de 

forma adecuada. 

Riesgo de deglución de baterías
• El producto/control remoto puede contener una batería tipo botón 

o moneda fácil de tragar. Siempre mantenga las baterías lejos del 
alcance de los niños. En caso de ingestión la batería podría causar 
lesiones graves o la muerte. Puede haber quemaduras internas graves 
en un plazo de dos horas tras la ingestión.

• Si sospecha que una batería se ha ingerido o introducido en cualquier 
parte del cuerpo, consulte inmediatamente a un médico.

• Al cambiar las baterías, mantenga siempre las baterías nuevas y usadas 
lejos del alcance de los niños. Verifique que el compartimiento de la 
batería esté bien cerrado luego de reemplazar la batería.

• Si el compartimiento de la batería no puede cerrarse, discontinúe 
el uso del producto. Manténgalo lejos del alcance de los niños y 
comuníquese con el fabricante.

 
Este es un Equipo CLASE II con doble aislamiento y sin sistema de co-
nexión a tierra de protección.

Protección del producto
Utilice únicamente un paño de microfibra para limpiar el producto.

Cuidado del medio ambiente

 
Este producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes 
de alta calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse.
Nunca deseche el producto con el resto de la basura doméstica. 
Infórmese sobre las normas locales sobre la recolección selectiva de 
baterías y productos eléctricos y electrónicos. La eliminación correcta 
de este tipo de productos ayuda a evitar consecuencias potencialmente 
negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.
Este producto contiene baterías que no pueden desecharse con los 
residuos normales del hogar.
Infórmese de la reglamentación local sobre la recolección de baterías 
por separado. La correcta eliminación de baterías ayuda a evitar posibles 
consecuencias negativas al medio ambiente y la salud.
Visite www.recycle.philips.com para obtener más información sobre los 
centros de reciclaje de su zona.
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Português

Importante
Leia e compreenda todas as instruções antes de usar o produto. Caso 
ocorram danos causados pelo não-cumprimento destas instruções, a 
garantia não será aplicável.

Ajuda e suporte
Para obter suporte on-line adicional, acesse www.philips.com.br/suporte 
para:
• baixar o manual do usuário e o guia de início rápido
• assistir a tutoriais de vídeo (disponíveis somente para determinados 

modelos)
• encontrar respostas para perguntas frequentes (FAQs)
• enviar dúvidas por e-mail
• conversar com nosso representante de suporte.
Siga as instruções no site para selecionar o idioma e, em seguida, digite o 
número do modelo do produto. 
Se preferir, você também pode entrar em contato com a Central de 
Atendimento ao Cliente Philips em seu país. Antes de entrar em contato, 
anote o número do modelo e número de série do produto. Você pode 
localizar essas informações na parte posterior ou inferior do produto.

Segurança
Risco de choque elétrico ou incêndio!
• Nunca exponha o produto e os acessórios à chuva ou água. Nunca 

coloque vasilhas com líquido, como vasos, perto do produto. 
Se algum líquido for derramado sobre ou dentro do produto, 
desconecte-o da tomada imediatamente. Entre em contato com 
a Central de Atendimento ao Cliente para que o produto seja 
verificado antes de ser utilizado.

• Nunca coloque o produto e os acessórios próximo a fogo exposto 
ou a outras fontes de calor, incluindo luz solar direta.

• Nunca insira objetos nas aberturas de ventilação ou em outras 
aberturas do produto.

• Quando um plugue de alimentação ou um acoplador de aparelhos 
é usado como dispositivo de desconexão, ele deve ficar ligado o 
tempo todo.

• Desconecte o produto da tomada quando houver tempestades com 
raios. 

• Ao desconectar o cabo de energia, sempre puxe pela tomada, nunca 
pelo fio. 

Risco de curto-circuito ou incêndio!
• Antes de conectar o produto à tomada de energia, verifique se a 

voltagem corresponde ao valor impresso na parte posterior ou 
inferior do produto. Nunca conecte o produto à tomada de energia 
se a tensão for diferente.

Risco de ferimentos ou danos ao produto!
• Não posicione o produto ou outros objetos sobre cabos de 

alimentação ou outros equipamentos elétricos. 
• Se o produto for transportado em temperaturas abaixo de 5°C, 

retire-o da embalagem e espere até que ele fique na temperatura 
ambiente antes de conectá-lo à tomada. 
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• Partes desse produto podem ser de vidro. Manuseie com cuidado 
para evitar danos ou ferimentos.

Risco de superaquecimento!
• Nunca instale este produto em um ambiente com restrições de 

espaço. Sempre deixe um espaço de, pelo menos, 10 cm em volta 
do produto para ventilação. Certifique-se de que as aberturas de 
ventilação do produto não fiquem encobertas por cortinas ou outros 
objetos. 

Risco de contaminação!
• Não misture as baterias (antigas e novas ou de carbono e alcalinas 

etc.).
• Perigo de explosão se baterias forem recoladas incorretamente. 

Substitua somente por tipo igual ou equivalente.
• Remova as pilhas se estiverem descarregadas ou se não usar o 

controle remoto por um período longo.
• As pilhas contêm substâncias químicas que exigem cuidados especiais 

em seu descarte. 

Risco de engolir baterias!
• Talvez o produto/controle remoto contenha uma bateria do tipo 

botão que pode ser engolida. Mantenha sempre a bateria fora 
do alcance de crianças! Se engolida, a bateria pode causar sérios 
ferimentos ou morte. Graves queimaduras internas podem ocorrer 
dentro de duas horas de ingestão.

• Caso a bateria seja engolida ou colocada em qualquer parte do 
corpo, procure um médico imediatamente.

• Ao trocar as baterias, mantenha sempre todas as baterias (novas e 
usadas) fora do alcance das crianças. Verifique se o compartimento 
da bateria está completamente seguro depois de trocar a bateria.

• Caso o compartimento da bateria não esteja completamente seguro, 
descontinue o uso do produto. Mantenha fora do alcance das 
crianças e contate o fabricante.

 
Aparelho CLASSE II com isolamento duplo; fio-terra de proteção não 
fornecido.

Cuidados com o produto
Use somente flanela em microfibra para limpar o produto.

Cuidados com o meio ambiente

 
Seu produto foi projetado e fabricado com materiais e componentes de 
alta qualidade, que podem ser reciclados e reutilizados.

 

AVISO: cuidado com o uso e o descarte de pilhas e baterias. 
• Não descarte as pilhas e baterias juntamente ao lixo doméstico. 
• descarte inadequado de pilhas e baterias pode representar riscos ao 

meio ambiente e à saúde humana.
• Para contribuir com a qualidade ambiental e com sua saúde, a Philips 

receberá pilhas e baterias comercializadas ou fornecidas com seus 
produtos após seu fim de vida que serão encaminhadas à destinação 
ambientalmente correta. A Philips dispõe de pontos de coleta em As-
sistências Técnicas.
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4 X
Quick start guide

Cable Tie

Power Adapter Power Cord HDMI

• Em caso de dúvida ou consulta, favor ligar para 0800-014-8080 Brasil 
ou (11)2926-0870 Grande São Paulo ou acessar o site www.philips.
com.br/about/sustainability/ourenvironment/productrecyclingservices/
index.page 
Se aplicável aplicar a legislação ambiental pertinente.

Evite o uso prolongado do aparelho com volume superior a 85 decibéis¸ 
pois isto poderá prejudicar a sua audição.
Recomendamos ajustar o volume a partir de um nível baixo até poder 
ouví-lo confortavelmente e sem distorções.
A tabela abaixo lista alguns exemplos de situações e respectivos níveis de 
pressão sonora em decibéis.

Nível de Decibéis Exemplos
30 Biblioteca silenciosa¸ sussurros leves
40 Sala de estar¸ refrigerador¸ quarto longe do trânsito
50 Trânsito leve¸ conversação normal¸ escritório silen-

cioso

60 Ar condicionado a uma distância de 6 m¸ máquina de 
costura

70 Aspirador de pó¸ secador de cabelo¸ restaurante 
barulhento

80 Tráfego médio de cidade¸ coletor de lixo¸ alarme de 
despertador a uma distância de 60 cm

OS RUÍDOS ABAIXO PODEM SER PERIGOSOS EM CASO DE 
EXPOSIÇÃO CONSTANTE

90 Metrô¸ motocicleta¸ tráfego de caminhão¸ cortador 
de grama

100 Caminhão de lixo¸ serra elétrica¸ furadeira 
pneumática

120 Show de banda de rock em frente às caixas acústi-
cas¸ trovão

140 Tiro de arma de fogo¸ avião a jato
180 Lançamento de foguete

Informação cedida pela Deafness Research Foundation¸ por cortesia
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4 X
Quick start guide

Cable Tie

Power Adapter Power Cord HDMI

EN Before using your product, read all 
accompanying safety information

ES Antes de usar el producto, consulte la 
información de seguridad que se encuentra 
adjunta

PT-BR Antes de usar o produto, leia todas as 
informações de segurança em anexo
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1
4x

EN Assemble your SoundBar 
Position the SoundBar

ES Montaje del SoundBar. 
Posicione el sistema SoundBar

PT-BR Monte seu SoundBar 
Posicione o SoundBar

1

~156.5 mm/6.16” 

~80mm/3.15"

3.5-4mm/0.14”-0.16”

4mm/
0.16”

>25mm/0.98”

2 ~5mm/0.2”

~9mm/0.35”

2x 2x
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1
4x

1

~156.5 mm/6.16” 

~80mm/3.15"

3.5-4mm/0.14”-0.16”

4mm/
0.16”

>25mm/0.98”

2 ~5mm/0.2”

~9mm/0.35”

2x 2x

EN Wall mount the SoundBar (optional)
ES Montaje en pared del SoundBar 

(opcional)
PT-BR Montagem do SoundBar na parede 

(opcional)
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2
EN Connect the SoundBar
ES Conexión del SoundBar
PT-BR Conecte o SoundBar

OPTICAL OUT

HDMI (ARC)

3

OPTICAL
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OPTICAL OUT

HDMI (ARC)

3

OPTICAL

EN Hear audio from TV in one of the following ways
ES Escuche el audio del televisor de una de las siguientes 

formas
PT-BR Ouça áudio da TV de um das seguintes maneiras
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R

L

AUDIO OUT

COAXIAL OUT

AUDIO L/R

COAXIAL
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3

1

2

3

4

1

2
EN Switch on the SoundBar
ES Encendido del SoundBar
PT-BR Ligue o SoundBar

HTL2163B_78_QSG_V3.0.indd   15 8/3/2015   2:08:41 PM



5

HDMI (ARC)

AV
HDMI
TV

TV

SoundBar

1

2

HDMI
ARC

EN Select the correct audio source
ES Selección de la fuente de audio correcta
PT-BR Selecione a fonte de áudio correta
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DIGITAL IN COAXIAL

AUX INDIGITAL IN OPTICAL

SoundBar

SoundBar

SoundBar

COAXIAL

OPTICAL AUX
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6

 AUDIO IN
1

1

SoundBar

3

2
SoundBar

2

3.5MM
STEREO

EN Play other devices
ES Reproducción de otros 

dispositivos
PT-BR Reproduza outros dispositivos

7

PHILIPS HTL2163B

2
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7

PHILIPS HTL2163B

2

EN Play audio through Bluetooth
ES Reproducción de audio a través de 

Bluetooth
PT-BR Reproduza áudio via Bluetooth
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EN Organize the cables
ES Organice los cables
PT-BR Organize os cabos
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Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories. 

 
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC 
in the United States and other countries.

 
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Gibson Innovations Limited 
is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

EN For more information about using this product, visit www.philips.com/support
ES Para obtener más información sobre este producto, visite www.philips.com/support
PT-BR  Faça o download de atualizações do software e do manual do usuário em www.philips.com.br/suporte
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